## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYAN, TEXAS AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 BETWEEN THE CITY OF BRYAN AND BRYAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE SCHOOL RESOURCE UNIT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, this agreement between the City of Bryan a home-rule municipal corporation of the State of Texas and the Bryan Independent School District a political subdivision of the State of Texas is made pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act V.T.C.A., Government Code Chapter 791; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryan has established a School Resource Unit with law enforcement officers from the Bryan Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Parties recognize the outstanding benefits of the SRU to the citizens of the City of Bryan and to the faculty, students, and parents of the Bryan Independent School District; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryan and Bryan Independent School District have entered into an agreement by which City of Bryan will provide School Resource Unit support to the Bryan Independent School District; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Parties and the citizens of the City and the faculty, students, and parents of the Bryan Independent School District to continue the School Resource Unit;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bryan Texas that:

1.

The Interlocal Agreement approval between the City of Bryan and Bryan Independent School District for the School Resource Unit is adopted for twelve (12) months beginning August 1, 2024, through July 31, 2025, inclusive. A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by this reference for all purposes.

2.

This resolution is immediately effective upon passage and adoption.

ADOPTED BY VOTE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYAN, TEXAS, this 13th day of August, 2024.

## ATTEST:

## CITY OF BRYAN:

Mary Lynne Stratta, City Secretary

Bobby Gutierrez, Mayor

Thomas Leeper, City Attorney

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:**